U.S. DISTRICT COURT
2012 MAY - 1 P 1: 38

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

In the Matter of Appointment

Of Full-Time United States

Magistrate Judge

Whereas the Court, having received approval from the Judicial Conference of the United States to fil the magistrate judge position vacated by Judge David Nuffer; and having appointed and convened a Merit Selection Panel (Panel) pursuant to the Regulations of the Judicial Conference of the United States Establishing Standards and Procedures for the Appointment and Reappointment of United States Magistrate Judges; and having duly considered the applicants proposed for consideration by the Panel; and having determined that the selected candidate meets all of the requirements of the position as promulgated by the Judicial Conference of the United States, has unanimously selected Evelyn Jonquil Furse for appointment to the position of full-time United States magistrate judge for an eight-year term;

It is Ordered, that Evelyn Jonquil Furse be and she hereby is appointed as United States Magistrate Judge for the District of Utah at Salt Lake City duty station, pursuant to Title 28, United States Code, Section 631, and as authorized by the Judicial Conference of the United States.

This Appointment is for a term of eight (8) years commencing on May 1, 2012, unless terminated in accordance with law. The magistrate judge hereby appointed is authorized to perform a full range of duties as prescribed and authorized by Title 28, United States Code, Section 636, and the rules of this court pertaining to magistrate judges. She is specially designated to perform duties provided by Title 28, United States Code, Section 636(c) to the extent provided by local rule or court order. All such duties shall be performed under the direction of the district judges of this court.

DATED April 12, 2012.

BY THE COURT:

Ted Stewart, Chief District Judge

Dee Benson, District Judge

Clark Waddoups, District Judge

David Nuffer, District Judge

Bruce S. Jenkins, Senior District Judge

David Sam, Senior District Judge

Dale A. Kimball, Senior District Judge

Tena Campbell, Senior District Judge